


2WIL-RICH 5850 5 SECTION CHISEL PLOW  INSTRUCTIONS (79965) 3/10

PERSONAL SAFETY IS IMPORTANT!
ALL  PERSONNEL INVOLVED WITH THE ASSEMBLY

AND/OR OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT MUST BE

INFORMED OF PROPER SAFETY PROCEDURES.

OPERATOR'S  AND  ASSEMBLY MANUALS PROVIDE

THE NECESSARY INFORMATION.  IF THE MANUAL IS

LOST FOR A PARTICULAR IMPLEMENT, ORDER A

REPLACEMENT AT ONCE.  OPERATOR'S AND

ASSEMBLY MANUALS ARE AVAILABLE  AT  NO

CHARGE UPON REQUEST.

ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO:

WIL-RICH

PO BOX 1030

WAHPETON, ND 58074

PH (701)642-2621    FAX (701)642-3372





4WIL-RICH 5850 5 SECTION CHISEL PLOW  INSTRUCTIONS (79965) 3/10

Orientation
Any reference to left (L) or right (R) sides or com-
ponents is to be understood as being viewed from
behind the implement and looking forward.

Serial Number Break
Every implement has a serial number located on
the frame. These serial numbers are consecu-
tively assigned to the implements as they are
manufactured. To aid in part ordering, we refer-
ence to the serial number at the point the change
occurred to provide an accurate means of deter-
mining the proper parts. Serial tags a normally
located on a frame member in the front left cor-
ner of the main frame.

Modifications
It is the policy of WIL-RICH Operations to improve
its products whenever possible and practical to
do so. We reserve the right to make changes,
improvements, and modifications at any time with-
out incurring the obligation to make such changes,
improvements and modifications on any equip-
ment sold previously.

CONTENTS
MAIN FRAME ....................................................... 6

MAIN HITCH ......................................................... 7

INNER 12 FT WING .............................................. 8

OUTER WING HINGE ........................................... 9

OUTER 6 FT WING ............................................ 10

OUTER 9 FT WING ............................................ 11

MAIN FRONT LIFT AXLE ................................... 12

WING FRONT LIFT AXLE .................................. 13

MAIN LIFT AXLE................................................ 14

INNER WING LIFT AXLE ................................... 15

OUTER WING LIFT AXLE .................................. 16

1' & 2' STUB ATTACHMENTS ............................ 17

MAIN FRAME 12IN SHANK PLACEMENT.......... 18

12FT WING 12IN SHANK PLACEMENT ............. 19

6FT & 9FT  WING 12IN SHANK PLACEMENT ... 20

MAIN FRAME 15IN SHANK PLACEMENT.......... 21

12 FT WING 15IN SHANK PLACEMENT ............ 22

6FT WING 15IN SHANK PLACEMENT............... 23

9FT WING 15IN SHANK PLACEMENT............... 24

MAIN WING FOLD HYDRUALICS ................. 26-27

MAIN LIFT HYDRUALICS ............................. 28-29

WING FOLD CYLINDERS .................................. 30

MAIN LIFT TOP BYPASS CYLINDER ................ 31

1000 LB CP SHANK ASSY - PRE 2007 .............. 32

1000 LB CP SHANK ASSY - 2007 & UP ............ 33

650 LB SHANK ASSEMBLY ............................... 34

RIGID SHANK ASSEMBLY................................. 35

8 BOLT HUB-2-1/2” SPINDLE ASSY.................. 36

6 BOLT HUB - 2" SPINDLE ASSY...................... 37

GAUGE WHEEL HUB & SPINDLE...................... 38

SPIKES .............................................................. 39

REAR HITCH WITH HINGED TONGUE .............. 40

HEAVY DUTY REAR HITCH ................................ 41

LIGHTS .............................................................. 42

MUD SCRAPERS ............................................... 43

DECALS ............................................................. 44

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS CONTENTS ........ 45

OPERATIONAL INSTRUCTIONS .................. 46-67

WARRANTY........................................................ 68

Standard Nuts and Lock Nuts

Note: Standard nuts and lock nuts may not be
called out. Anything other than standard will be
called out.

88172 1/4NC Nut 88237 1/4 NC Lock Nut
88103 3/8NC Nut 88659 3/8 NC Lock Nut
88104 1/2NC Nut 88661 1/2 NC Lock Nut
88126 5/8NC Nut 88845 5/8 NC Lock Nut
88110 3/4NC Nut 88665 3/4 NC Lock Nut
88371 7/8NC Nut 88831 7/8 NC Lock Nut
88125 1 NC Nut 88658 1 NC Lock Nut



5 WIL-RICH 5850 5 SECTION CHISEL PLOW INSTRUCTIONS (79965) 3/10

MAIN FRAME COMPONENTS .......... 8

MAIN HITCH COMPONENTS ........... 9

HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS ........... 30-31

WINGS & COMPONENTS .......... 10-13

STUBS ................................................ 9

WING FOLD HYDRAULICS......... 28-29

MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS ........... 30-31

GAUGE WHEELS ......................... 12-13

CONTENTS

MAIN/WING AXLE PARTS .......... 14-16























16WIL-RICH 5850 5 SECTION CHISEL PLOW  INSTRUCTIONS (79965) 3/10

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12103 BEARING CONE 1-3/4ID (25580)       2
12104 BEARING CUP 3.265OD (25520)        2
16277 TANDEM SHAFT                       1
16278 BEARING BUSHING                    2

221943 RIGHT 3X20 WALKING TANDEM          1
221944 LEFT 3X20 WALKING TANDEM           1
236364 WING AXLE - LEFT OUTER             1
236373 WING AXLE - RIGHT OUTER            1
26120 2.25ID X 3.40 OD TRIPLE LIP SEAL   2
33535 SPRING TENSION BUSHING (1-1/4")   1
42082 1-1/2NF HYDRA JAM LOCK NUT         1

OUTER WING LIFT AXLE COMPONENTS

UNLESS SPECIFIED ALL BOLTS ARE SECURED WITH MATCHING LOCK NUTS





18WIL-RICH 5850 5 SECTION CHISEL PLOW  INSTRUCTIONS (79965) 3/10

SHANK PLACEMENT - 12 IN SPACING
13 FT MAIN FRAME









22WIL-RICH 5850 5 SECTION CHISEL PLOW  INSTRUCTIONS (79965) 3/10

SHANK PLACEMENT - 15 IN SPACING
12 FT INNER WING

DIMENSIONS SHOW TRUE LOCATION,
SHANKS MAY NEED TO BE SHIFTED
LATERALLY TO ALLOW FIT.





















32WIL-RICH 5850 5 SECTION CHISEL PLOW  INSTRUCTIONS (79965) 3/10

1000 LB CP SHANK ASSEMBLY - FLAT MOUNT

ITEMITEMITEMITEMITEMPPPPPART NOART NOART NOART NOART NO..... DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION
1 64977 SHANK (GRAY)
2 67196 CAST SHANK HOLDER
3 221193 SHANK BRACKET
4 221194 SIDE PLATE LH
5 221195 SIDE PLATE RH
6 23378 COMPRESSION SPRING (GRAY)
7 65373C SPRING RETAINER
8 234084 CAST TOP PLATE (GRAY)

221196 MOUNT PLATE - PAINTED
9 69030 3/4NC-2A GR8 CARRIAGE BOLT

10 14987 PIVOT BOLT (CP SHANK)
11 88945 5/8NCx4 GR GR8 BOLT
12 88949 5/8NCx2-3/4 GR8 BOLT
13 88292 5/8NCx3-1/2 GR5 BOLT
14 89385 3/4NFx6-1/2 GR8 BOLT

5
18

17

1

10

11

12

28

26

6

9

27

4

7

16

25248

8

19

23

22

15

21

3

2

14 13

ITEMITEMITEMITEMITEMPPPPPART NOART NOART NOART NOART NO..... DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION
15 88933 5/8NCx6 GR8 BOLT
16 89154 5/8NCx1-1/2SHTNCK CARRIAGE BOLT
17 88196 WSHR FLAT 1(1-1/16x2-1/2ACT)
18 66226 1NCx4 GR2 HVY HEX BLT W/NYLK
19 88356 NUT 2POSLK 3/4NC
20 88169 NUT 2POSLK 1NF
21 56932 9/16 x 1 SPACER
22 88129 WSHR HLK 5/8ID(11/16ACT)
23 88126 NUT HEX 5/8NC
24 89386 NUT NYL 3/4NF
25 88627 NUT NLK 5/8NC
26 64978 BUSHING
27 88630 WSHR FLT 5/8SAE(21/32X1-5/16)
28           89158 NUT TOP LK 5/8NC
29 222037 SPRING BRACKET
30 223527 COMPRESSION SPRING PACKAGE

221240.PLT

20

29

30

COMPARE THE SHANK COMPONENTS TO DEFINE SERVICE PARTS REQUIRED

1000 LB SHANK AVAILABLE ON 15 IN SPACING ONLY













38WIL-RICH 5850 5 SECTION CHISEL PLOW  INSTRUCTIONS (79965) 3/10

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION
58294 YOKE HUB ASSEMBLY

(22" SPINDLE)
1 208981 2" INTERNAL TRIPLE LIP SEAL
2 88263 1/8”NPT GREASE FITTING
3 58204 1-1/2” DIAx22” SPINDLE
4 54731 BEARING CONE
5 16082 BEARING CUP
6 62389 6-BOLT HUB W/CUPS

(INCLUDES ITEM 5)
REPLACE BY 54729

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION
7 63831 9/16”NFx1-1/8” WHEEL BOLT
8 62400 2”ODx6” SEALED SPINDLE TUBE

MUST ORDER ITEM 12 WITH TUBE
9 55150 SPINDLE LOCK

10 88299 1”NF SLOTTED NUT
11 88133 3/16”x2” COTTER PIN
12 12456 SHAFT SEAL O-RING (REQ. W/62400)

78476

11

10

12

1 4

5

2
1

3 9

11

10

12

8

4
5

6

78
9

GAUGE WHEEL HUB & SPINDLE

































54WIL-RICH 5850 5 SECTION CHISEL PLOW  INSTRUCTIONS (79965) 3/10

SAFETY DECAL PLACEMENT

Refer to Operator's Manual for safety instructions.
Do not stand or climb on machine when operating.
Use clean hazard flashers and SMV sign when 
transporting.
Observe highway traffic regulations.

TO AVOID INJURY AND/OR MACHINE DAMAGE:

CAUTION

23325

54900 WINGS UP DECAL
54901 WINGS DOWN DECAL
54902 MAIN UP DECAL
54903 MAIN DOWN DECAL

22372  AMBER REFLECTOR

23325  CAUTION DECAL - READ

20121 INTEGRAL RESTRICTOR DECAL

49163  WING LOCK DANGER DECAL

49165  CAUTION DECAL









58WIL-RICH 5850 5 SECTION CHISEL PLOW  INSTRUCTIONS (79965) 3/10

DEPTH CONTROL CIRCUITRY

4x12.6 TOP BYPASS MAIN
FRAME DEPTH CONTROL
CYLINDERS

4x10.8 TOP BYPASS WING
FRAME DEPTH CONTROL
CYLINDERS
Fig. 7 Lift Hydraulic Circuit

77832.PLT

Note:  To synchronize or re-synchronize
the bypass system, the tractor control
valve must be held in the raised position
until the entire implement is raised and
any air that may be in the lines has been
expelled.

Fig. 5  Six Cylinder Wing Lift Circuit

78358

3/8" HOLE

1/16" BYPASS HOLE

TOP BYPASS CYLINDER

Fig. 6  Top Bypass Cylinder 77646.PLT

The depth control cylinders are hooked in se-
ries.  Each cylinder is a top bypass cylinder
and when fully extended will pass oil by the pis-
ton into the next cylinder charging the system.

Top bypass cylinders will bypass oil when the
cylinder is fully extended.  This bypass condi-
tion will exist when the implement is raised to
maximum ground clearance.  At this time oil
will pass through a 1/16" dia. hole and go on
to the next cylinder. See Fig. 6 & 7.

Note: This system requires periodic rais-
ing of the unit and holding of the tractor
valve to expel air or contaminants. Hold-
ing the hydraulic valve with the unit fully
raised is the only way to re-sequence the
lift circuit





60WIL-RICH 5850 5 SECTION CHISEL PLOW  INSTRUCTIONS (79965) 3/10

wing-depth-adjustment-3d.plt

Fig. 9

Fig. 10

Once the wing has been set level “Side to Side”
with the main frame, the front lift wheel can be
set to carry the front of the wing. Adjust the
adjustment screw on the wing lift tube to carry
the front of the wing. Once set secure the ad-
justment screw with a jam nut.

Repeat procedure with opposite inner  wing.
NOTE: these settings may need to be adjusted
once the unit is taken to the field. On units with
shorter wings either the front lift wheel or rear
tandem axles can carry the full weight of the
wing.

SCREW JACK

SLAVE CYLINDER

ADJUSTMENT SCREW

REAR
MEASUREMENT

FRONT
MEASUREMENT

WING LIFT TUBE

WING AXLE  ADJUST TUBE

Follow the same procedure to level theouter
wing on both sides of the unit relative to the
inner wings. Final field adjustments will need
to made once the unit is set to operational
depth..


















